
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Merrett, Rose, Coles, Vassie and Binney (Independent 
Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive and note apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 



 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 2-9 to Agenda Item 13 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

4. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2025. 
 

5. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days 
[...]
 (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 3 September 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 

Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Merrett, Rose, Watson and Whitcroft 
(Substitute) 
 
Bryn Roberts - Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell - Director of Finance 

David Walker - Customer Finance Risk & 

Insurance 

Sara Storey - Corporate Director – Adult 
Social Care and Integration   
Becky Eades - Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities    
 

Apologies Councillor Coles and Independent Member 
Mr Binney 

 

Part A Minute 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (17:30)  

 

Apologies had been received from Cllr Coles who was 
substituted by Cllr Whitcroft and Cllr Myers.  
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to minute 23. Executive / Scrutiny Protocol for City of 
York Council as he had participated in work on the Scrutiny 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



protocol as the vice chair of the Council’s Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  

18. MINUTES & ACTION LOG (17:31)  
 

The Committee discussed the minutes from the 14 May 2025 
and 30 July 2025. From the 14 May 2025 minutes Members 
suggest a clarification in wording relating to emergency planning 
be added and whether the response to the Committee enquiry 
about being involved in the review of scrutiny be included. From 
the 30 July 2025 meeting Members noted that a Ward Boundary 
Review would not need to be included within the Annual 
Governance Statement as that would be in this municipal year 
not 2024/25, instead to add reference to talks relating to a 
Community Governance Review to be added to the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee discussed the Action Log it was confirmed that 
actions 83 was complete, updates would be provided at the next 
Committee meeting on actions 68, 84, and 85, and action 94 
would be added back to the main list of ongoing actions.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 

2025 and 30 July 2025 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to 
the above changes. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:37)  
 

It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Vassie raised concerns that proposed changes to the 
Council’s planning committees would give too much power to 
unelected officials. He asked whether people expected the 
planning system would improve by delegating scheme
[...]
g data relating to KCR 4 and would share the 
updated data set with the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the key corporate risks included at Annex A, 
summarised at Annex B; 

ii. Noted and provide feedback on the in-depth review 
of KCR 4 (Changing Demographics) at Annex C; 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

Page 9



 
 

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITOR 1 (18:07)  
 

The Director of Finance introduced the report and noted that 
there had been no new borrowing in Quarter 1 of 2025/26, but 
that the Council would be borrowing for things such as York 
Central. She noted that officers would monitor borrowing rates 
to determine when to borrow and help the Council fill out 
borrowing maturity costs. It was also confirmed that while the 
Fair Funding Review might not benefit funding for the Council, 
the three-year settlement would assist in financial planning for 
the Council.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 2025/26 at 
Annex 1. 

 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

22. CONSTITUTION CHANGES (18:18)  
 

The Director of Governance introduced first the Contract 
Procedure Rules changes which were presented for noting, 
prior to consideration at Full Council. The changes to the 
Contract Procedure Rules themselves it was confirmed were 
within the delegated powers of the Director of Finance. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services then outlined 
the proposed Planning Committee changes. She noted that the 
proposed changes would aim to deliver robust planning 
procedures while speeding up the planning process. It was also 
confirmed that officers had reviewed procedures
[...]
nd them to Full Council.  
 
Recommended: 
 

i. That Council approve the proposed revision to Article 
8 of the Council’s Constitution to incorporate the 
Executive / Scrutiny Protocol for City of York Council. 

 
Reason: To strengthen the scrutiny function and to fulfil the 

recommendation endorsed by Council in March 2025 
in relation to a refreshed Executive / Scrutiny Protocol. 

 
 

24. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN (20:20)  
 

The Committee discussed the appointment of a second 
independent member. The Director of Governance outlined that 
the last advert put out got no applicants, therefore it would need 
to go back out to advert and he hoped that an appointment 
would be in place in early 2026. It was confirmed that the advert 
would be shared with Committee members when it went live.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintained a programme 

of work.  

Page 14



 
 
 

Part B Minute – Matters Referred to Council 
 

22. CONSTITUTION CHANGES (18:18)  
 
The Director of Governance introduced first the Contract 
Procedure Rules changes which were presented for noting, 
prior to consideration at Full Council. The changes to the 
Contract Procedure Rules themselves it was confirmed were 
within the delegated powers of the Director of Finance. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services outlined the 
proposed Planning Committee changes. She noted that the 
proposed changes would aim to deliver robust planning 
procedures while speeding up the planning process. It was also 
confirmed that officers had reviewed procedures at other 
Council’s to ensure the Council would be in line with best 
practice in its planning procedures. Members asked why the 
Council was seeking to make changes to its planning 
procedures prior to Government changes to planning. Officers 
stated that these changes would ensure the Council addressed 
a range of issues in its current planning procedures including 
the Council’
[...]
idential and 
personal information, is dealt with in accordance with legislation and 
regulations and its confidentiality, integrity and availability is 
appropriately protected. 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

3. Regular performance reporting aligns with both the current and draft 
Council Plan, forming part of the council’s corporate code of governance. 
This also supports the 10-year Plan (York 2032) for performance 
management and service planning. 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 
 
4. Members are asked:  
 

(i) To note the performance details contained in this report and provide 
any comments or feedback. 

 

Reason: So that Members are provided with details and current 

performance from the Corporate Governance Team. 

 

Background 
 
Performance – information governance  
 
5. Annex 1 presents the Information Governance performance scorecard 

for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2025/26, alongside comparative data from 
2024/25, 2023/24, and 2022/23.  

 
6. A total of 1,190 requests were received in Q1 and Q2 of 2025/26. 

These included FOI, EIR, SARs, and other information requests such 
as those from the police for investigative purposes. 

 
7.  We have successfully sustained improvements in the percentage of FOI 

and EIR responses completed within statutory timescales. Notably, we 
met the ICO’s 95% timeliness target for combined FOI and EIR 
responses in both Q1 and Q2. 

 
8. While there was a slight dip in the percentage of SARs responded to in 

time in Q2 compared to Q1, performance remains significantly improved 
compared to previous years. The minor decline is likely due to an 
increase in complex requests, particularly those involving children’s or 
adults’ social care records, care leavers, and staff-related cases. 

 
9. A snapshot of FOI, EIR, and SAR Requests for Q1 & Q2 is shown 

below  
 

Page 26



 

Request type Total requests % responded in time  

FOI and EIR 924 96.1% 

SAR 114 90.0% 

 
10. The sustained improvement in FOI and EIR respon
[...]
e Appeals Committees, those details are 
exempted under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as being “Information relating to any 
individual.”  None of these details are publicly available, and in the 
case of Corporate Appeals Committees, no public participation is 
permitted.  This protects both the Council and the employee and 
maintains the integrity of the employment relationship. 
 

10. As a consequence, on 22 October 2025 a further amendment was 
made to the Public Participation Protocol, to exclude public 
participation from Extraordinary Council meetings dealing with 
Staffing matters. 
 

Page 38



 

 3 

Implications 
 

Financial – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
11. It is recommended that Members note the amended Public 

Participation Protocol. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
12. In accordance with the Constitution. 
 
Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

 Report 
Approved 

X Date 27 October 
2025 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  

 None 
 
Annexes: 

 Annex 1 – Revised Public Participation Protocol. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol 
Reviewed: October 2025 

 
 

Annex 1 

Appendix 8 – Public Participation Pro
[...]
ce Committee are responsible for ensuring 

effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and 
policies, as stated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 
approved by Full Council on 27 February 2025. 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management mid-year report 

and Review of Prudential Indicators 2025/26, which provides an 
update on treasury activity during the quarter and was considered 
by Executive on 4th November 2025. 

  

Policy Basis  
 
3. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management 2021 
requires that Council be updated with, review and approve, as a 
minimum three reports annually. These reports are the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement setting out policy for the 
forthcoming year, a mid-year review report, and an annual report 
detailing the treasury activities and performance for the previous 
year. Quarterly reports are also required to provide an update on 
treasury management activities and can be assigned to a 
designated committee or member as deemed appropriate. 
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 2 

4. This report is the Treasury Management Mid-Year (Quarter 2) 
update report detailing the activities undertaken and performance 
in the first half of the financial year 2025/26, highlighting 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
members, and the monitoring of the Prudential Indicators. The 
Council is required through legislation to have this report and 
Prudential Indicators approved by members; therefore, this report 
ensures this Council is implementing best practice in accordance 
with the Code.  
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
5. Audit & Governance Committee are asked to note and scrutinise 

the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2025/26 at Annex 1. 
 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 
arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly 
fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 
 

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Debbie Mitchell 

Job Title: Director of Finance 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 30/10/2025 

 

Annexes 
 

Annex One - Treasury Management Mid-Year Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2025/26 

Annex to above report – Prudential Indicators 2025/26 

 
 
 

Page 56



 
 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Meeting date: 4/11/2025 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio of: Councillor Katie Lomas 
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality & 
Inclusion 

 

Decision Report: Treasury Management 2025/26 Mid 
Year report and review of Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a regular update to Executive on 
treasury management activity for the first half of the 2025/26 financial year 
and to provide the latest update of the prudential indicators which are 
included at Annex A to this report. 
 
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

2. Treasury Management is the effective management of the Council’s cash 
flow. Doing this effectively protects the Council from risks and ensures the 
ability to meet spending commitments as they fall due.   
 
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

3. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management 2021 requires that full Council be updated 
with, review and approve, as a minimum three reports annually. These 
reports are the Treasury Management Strategy Statement setting out policy 
for the forthcoming year, a mid-year review report, and an annual report 
detailing the treasury activities and performance for the previous year. 
Quarterly reports are also required to provide an update on treasury 

Page 57



management activities and 
[...]

 
16% 

 
 

20% 
 
 

40% 
 

_______ 
 

100% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
 

0% 
 
 

30% 
 
 
 
- 

 
30% 

 
30% 

 
40% 

 
 

40% 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 
- 

 
 
 

In line with 
the TMSS 

Lobo 
loans are 
shown as 

due at 
their next 
call date 
as this is 
the date 

the lender 
could 

require 
payment. 

7 Upper Limit for Total 
Principal Sums 
Invested for Over 364 
Days 
The Council sets an 
upper limit for each 
forward financial year 
period for the level of 
investments that 
mature in over 364 
days. These limits 
reduce the liquidity 
and interest rate risk 
associated with 
investing for more than 
one year.  

L
im

it
 /
 (

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n

ts
 g

re
a
te

r 

th
a
n

 3
6

4
 d

a
y
s
 m

a
tu

ri
n
g

 i
n

 y
e

a
r)

 

 
£15.0m 

 
(£0.0m) 

 

 
£15.0m 

 
(£0.0m) 

 

 
 

£15.0m 
 

(£0.0m) 
 
 

 
 

£15.0m 
 

(£0.0m) 
 
 

 
£15.0m 

 
(£0.0m) 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 76



Page 1 of 3 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 12/11/25 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit (Veritau) 

Portfolio of: Cllrs Lomas and Baxter 
Executive Members for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Counter Fraud Progress Report 
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report provides an update on counter fraud work undertaken 
so far in the year.  

 

Policy Basis  
 

2. The committee is responsible for the overview and effectiveness of 
counter fraud arrangements. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 

3. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 

 

- Note current and planned counter fraud activity. 

 
Reason 
 
To enable members to consider the progress of counter fraud 
work in the current financial year. 
 

 

Page 77 Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 3 

Background 
 

4. Fraud is a significant risk to the public sector. Annual losses due to 
fraud and error are estimated as being as high as £81 billion in the 
United Kingdom. Veritau are enga
[...]
u (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
2025/26 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/Connor 
Munro 

 

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 

Counter Fraud Progress Report 
2025/26 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/Jonathan 
Dodsworth 

 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Internal Audit Work Programme 
2026/27 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/Connor 
Munro 

 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Counter Fraud Plan 2026/27 Veritau  
Max Thomas/Jonathan 
Dodsworth 

 

Governance Improving Ways of Working for the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

CYC 
Bryn Roberts 

 

 
 
Upcoming items: 

 
 Councillor Code of Conduct  

P
age 92



Page 1 of 3 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 12/11/2025 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit (Veritau) 

Portfolio of: Cllr Lomas  
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2025/26 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2025/26, and plans for delivery over the 
remainder of the year.  

 

Policy Basis  
 

2. The work of internal audit in local government is governed by the 
Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector. This 
regime, which came into effect on 1 April 2025, is made up of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors’ Global Internal Audit Standards 
(including Topical Requirements), and the Application Note: Global 
Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector. 

3. In accordance with these standards, periodic reports on internal 
audit work are presented to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 

4. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 

 

Page 93 Agenda Item 13



Page 2 of 3 

- Note the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit 
work programme, and plans for delivery over the remainder of 
the year   

 
Reason 
 
To enable members to consider the implications of internal audit 
findings, and to review planned activity for the remainder of 
2025/26. 

 

Background 
 

5. The 2025/26 internal audit work programme was approved by the 
Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 17 March 
2025. 

6. To conform with professional standards, and the council’s audit 
charter, the Head of Internal Audit must report periodically to the 
committee on the progress made against the internal audit work 
programme, and on the results of audit activities undertaken. 

7. Annex 1 to this report provides an update on progress made in 
delivering the internal audit work programme. This includes a 
summary of completed work, work currently in progress, and work 
scheduled for the remainder of the year. It also reports on 
outcomes from the follow-up of actions agreed in previous audit 
reports. 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 

8. Senior council officers and this committee have been consulted 
during the development of the 2025/26 work programme on which 
this progress report is based. However, no consultation was 
required in the preparation of this report.  

 
Risks and Mitigations  
 

9. The council will not comply with proper practice for internal audit if 
the results of internal audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee. This 
could result in external scrutiny and challenge.    

Page 94



Page 3 of 3 

 
Contact details 
 

For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Max Thomas 

Job Title: Head of Internal Audit 

Service Area: Veritau Limited 

Telephone: 01904 552940 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 31/10/2025 

 

Background papers 
 

 72. Internal Audit Work Programme  
 

Annexes 
 

 Annex 1: Internal audit progress report 2025/26 

 Exempt annex 2: Elvington Primary School 

 Exempt annex 3: Carbon adaptation and reducti

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 12 November 2025 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Merrett, Rose and Coles 
 
Bryn Roberts – Director Of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Director Of Finance 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance 
Manager/Dpo 
Mark Outterside - Director, Forvis Mazars 
Louise Stables - Audit Manager, Forvis 
Mazars 
Connor Munro - Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurance, Veritau 
Max Thomas - Head of Internal Audit, Veritau 
Jonathan Dodsworth, Assistant Director – 
Corporate Fraud, Veritau 

Apologies Mr Binney – Independent Member 

 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (17:31)  
 
It was confirmed that apologies had been received from the 
Committee’s Independent Member Mr Binney.  
 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:32)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (17:32)  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annexes 2-9 to Agenda Item 13  
on the grounds that it contains Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). This information was 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 



Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 
 
 

28. MINUTES & ACTION LOG (17:32)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

September 2025 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record with the amendment to 
note that apologies were received from Independent 
Member Mr Binney and not Cllr Myers. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:38)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns relating to governance, the 
Council’s procedural processes, and asked that the Committee 
review the Council’s delegated powers, citing the changes to 
public participation which had resulted in her not being able to 
register to speak at the extraordinary Council meeting.   
 
 

30. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(17:42)  
 
The Information Governance Manager introduced the report and 
explained the process and requirements of the Council when 
responding to Freedom of Information Requests (FOI). If 
Members had specific queries relating to FOI’s brought to them 
by residents, then they can contact the Information Governance 
Team. The Committee were also updated on two data breaches 
since last report at the Council, both had been addressed, and 
measures had been put in place to reduce happening again, 
and the Information Commissioner’s Office were content with 
the actions taken by the Council.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the performance details contained in the 
report. 

 



Reason:  To provide Members with details and current 
performance from the Corporate Governance Team. 

 
 

31. REVISED PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROTOCOL (17:57)  
 
The Director of Governance introduced the report outlining the 
changes made to the Council’s Constitution, relating to Public 
Participation to remove public participation from Extraordinary 
Council Meetings relating to staffing matters. He confirmed that 
prior to using his delegated powers to amend the Constitution 
he had consulted with representatives of the three political 
groups at the Council prior to making the changes. Finally, he 
confirmed that for the appointment of the Chief Operating 
Officer the public have the right to observe the meeting but 
there is not a requirement to allow public speaking on the item.  
 
Members raised concerns relating to how close the change was 
made to the Extraordinary Council Meeting and noted that they 
believed there should have been an officer decision published 
with tracked changes to make it easy to see what had been 
amended, members asked that in future when using delegated 
powers to amend the constitution that this be the case. The 
Committee also noted that they felt the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Audit and Governance Committee should have been 
informed of any planned amendments and requested that in 
future this happen for other delegated level amendments.  
 
The Committee considered whether the public participation 
section of the Constitution should have a wider review and 
agreed to set up a Constitution Working Group to review 
Appendix 8 - Public Participation Protocol. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To establish a Constitution Working Group to review 
Appendix 8 of the Constitution- Public Participation 
Protocol; 

ii. Note the amended Public Participation Protocol. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Constitution remains fit for purpose.  
 
 
 
 
 



32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITOR 2 (18:16)  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on the Council’s Treasury Management. Members 
noted the information provided in the report and enquired about 
how the Council focuses and makes the most of its investments. 
The Director of Finance noted that the Council doesn’t currently 
have a large amount of investments but those it does have 
follow a model of ensuring security, lucidity, and yield, as well 
as, considering the ethical, social, and governance 
arrangements of any potential investment.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 2025/26 at 
Annex 1. 

 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

33. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (18:20)  
 
The Committee noted the report presented by the Council’s 
external auditors Mark Outterside and Louise Stables form 
Forvis Mazars.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
report presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the work of the 

external auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 

 
 

34. COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 2025/26 (18:25)  
 



Jonathan Dodsworth and Max Thomas from the Council’s 
counter fraud service Veritau introduced the Counter Fraud 
Progress report and a breakdown of savings. The Committee 
enquired about QR code scams at Council car parks and 
whether this issue had been addressed. Jonathan Dodsworth 
noted that this was national issue and were highlighted in York 
between January and the Summer, work was undertaken with 
Transport and QR code stickers were removed quickly when 
found.  
 
The Committee noted the 10 formal warnings identified in the 
report that had been issued and enquired about how Veritau 
decide which cases to pursue. It was confirmed that cases all 
different but that decisions were taken based on the Council’s 
counter fraud policies and the expected return from any action. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the current and planned counter fraud activity. 
 
Reason: To enable the Committee to consider the progress of 

counter fraud work in the current financial year. 
 
 

35. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN (18:36)  
 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2025/26. It was 
confirmed that an update on recruitment of a new independent 
member for the Committee and Joint Standards would be 
brought to the Committee in January. The Committee also 
recommended to go out with new adverts for independent 
members as soon as possible and to readvertise after 
Christmas if there hadn’t been enough interest.  
 
Members enquired about when the Council would plan to 
undertake a Community Governance Review. The Director of 
Governance noted that it was the Council’s decision for when it 
would undertake a Community Governance Review but 
suggested that this wouldn’t be something the Council would 
want to explore until after the Council’s Boundary Review 
changes. Members therefore suggested they add a 
recommendation to the Audit and Governance Committee after 
the 2027 election to explore a Community Governance Review.  
 



The Committee asked whether they would be receiving an 
update report on any NDA’s in staff exits. It was confirmed that 
there had not been a report due to no NDA’s being used since 
the Public Interest Report recommendations and that a further 
update would be included in the Annual Accounts Report.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan;  
ii. To recommend that the Council put out new adverts 

for independent members posts on Audit and 
Governance and Joint Standards Committees;  

iii. That a recommendation be added to the Committee 
action log to consider exploring a Community 
Governance Review.  

 
Reason: To maintain a programme of work for the Committee 

and find new independent members for key Council 
Committees. 

 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2025/26 (18:46)  
 
Connor Munro and Max Thomas from the Council’s Internal 
Auditors Veritau introduced the report on the Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2025/26. The Committee enquired about 
whether the audit into the Council’s Section 106 money could be 
moved up the priority list and the auditors confirmed that they 
would discuss with Council officers about changing the priority 
of this audit in their work plan.  
 
The Committee considered the rest of this item in private 
session as agreed at minute 27. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 
internal audit work plan, and plans for delivery over 
the reminder of the year.  

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings, and to review planned activity 
for the remainder of 2025/26. 

 
 
 



 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.52 pm]. 


